2024-02

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance 2019-02, An Ordinance allowing All-Terrain Vehicles (ATV) and Utility Terrain Vehicles (UTV) on certain Roads and Highways within the Town of Wescott boundaries as Amended through Ordinances 2021-02 and 2021-05

WHEREAS, the Town of Wescott Adopted Ordinance No 2019-02 on August 8, 2019, as amended through ordinances 2021-02 and 2021-05

WHEREAS, Shawano County amended their ATV-UTV ordinance specifically relating to speed limits

WHEREAS, the Town of Wescott deems it in the best interests of the Town of Wescott to follow Shawano County's ATV-UTV ordinances to ensure continuity between Shawano County and The Town of Wescott

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Wescott ordains as follows:

- 1. Section 272-04 of the code will be amended <u>FROM</u>: The maximum speed limit on all designated routes shall be 35 miles per hour. Operators shall reduce speed whenever the posted limited is less, or as required by Wisconsin Statutes, or as conditions warrant. <u>TO:</u> All ATV and UTV operators on designated routes shall observe and comply with posted roadway speed limits.
- 2. All other provisions of Ordinance No. 2019-02 and associated amendments remain the same.

Adopted March 14th, 2024	l .		
This ordinance is effective upon	:		
publication in the Shawano Leader being 3-22-, 2024			
This ordinance is effective upon proper posting at: The Town of Wescott, Town Hall (N5794 Old Keshena Rd, Shawano, WI 54166) The Town of Wescott Fire Station, W5844 Lake Dr, Shawano, WI 54166) on 18 , 2024			
Brian Moesch, Chairman	Yes/No	Terry Moede, Supervisor	Yes/No
Michael Stupecky, Supervisor	Yes/No	Bruce "Duffy" Schultz, Supervisor	Yes/No
Marlene Brown, Supervisor	Yes/No	Attest: Angela Vreeke, Clerk	